BCP

Council

Notice of Licensing Sub-Committee
Date: Tuesday, 14 April 2020 at 10.00 am

Venue: Skype Meeting

Membership:

Chairman:

Vice Chairman:

Clir B Dunlop ClIr G Farquhar Clir D A Flagg

Reserve: Clir D Farr

All Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are summoned to attend this meeting to
consider the items of business set out on the agenda below.

If you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please
contact: Democratic Services or email democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk

Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office:
emalil press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk

This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk

T
cC o
© ©
o > ’
c O
=°
oo
GRAHAM FARRANT 22
CHIEF EXECUTIVE S
S
2 April 2020 z5 ﬁ

BCP Council Offices, Town Hall, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY



Maintaining and promoting high standards of conduct

Declaring interests at meetings

Familiarise yourself with the Councillor Code of Conduct which can be found in
Part 6 of the Council’s Constitution.

Before the meeting, read the agenda and reports to see if the matters to be
discussed at the meeting concern your interests

Do any matters being discussed at the meeting relate to your registered interests?

Local
Interest

v

Declare the nature of
the interest

h 4

Disclosable Pecuniary
Interest

v

Declare the nature of
the interest

A 4

A\ 4

Do you have a personal

interest in the matter?

VvV v

Do NOT participate Applying the bias and rConsider the1 Youcan
in the item at the pre-determination bias and pre- take
meeting. Do NOT tests means you may determination [l partin

speak or vote on the need to refrain from tests the

item EXCEPT where speaking and voting meeting
you hold a speak
dispensation v S and
= vote
v You may also need v
to leave the meeting. You may need to

You are advised to Please seek gdv!ce refrain from speaking &
leave the room from the Monitoring voting
during the debate Of
[...]
hibit
these principles in their own
behaviour. They should
actively promote and
robustly support the
principles and be willing to
challenge poor behaviour
wherever it occurs



mailto:tanya.coulter@bcpcouncil.gov.uk

AGENDA

Items to be considered while the meeting is in public session

1. Election of Chairman
To elect a Chairman of this meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee.

2. Apologies
To receive any apologies for absence from Members.

3. Declarations of Interests

Councillors are requested to declare any interests on items included in this
agenda. Please refer to the workflow on the preceding page for guidance.

Declarations received will be reported at the meeting.

4. Protocol for Public Representation at Virtual Meetings 5-8

In response to the Government’s guidance to limit the spread of
Coronavirus and restrictions around the gathering of more than two people,
the following items of business will be conducted as virtual hearings under
the Licensing Act 2003.

A revised protocol for public representation at virtual meetings is included
with the agenda sheet for this meeting.

This approach has been taken to ensure the Council is compliant with the
current restrictions and is not putting participants and members of the
public at risk.

5. Review of Premises Licence at The Talbot, 559 Wimborne Road, 9-44
Bournemouth, BH9 2AR

To consider an application by the Chief Officer of Dorset Police for a review
of the premises licence for The Talbot at 559 Wimborne Road on the
ground of prevention of crime and disorder and public safety licensing
objectives

6. Application for Full Variation of Premises Licence for Bistro on the 45 - 74
Beach, Solent Promenade, Southbourne, Bournemouth

To consider an application to vary the Premises Licence for Bistro on The
Beach of Solent Promenade, Southbourne, to increase the licensable area
to include the existing take away area, to add off sales for the supply of
alcohol, and to identify the location of an outdoor temporary bar servery
area - all in accordance with the current licence schedule and conditions.

Note: The Licensing Sub Committee at its meeting on 17 March 2020
opened and adjourned this item until 14 April 2020.

No other items of business can be considered unless the Chairman decides the matter is urgent for reasons that
must be specified and recorded in the Minutes.






Agenda ltem 4

BCP LICENSING COMMITTEE AND SUB COMMITTEE

Council

PROTOCOL FOR PUBLIC REPRESENTATION AT VIRTUAL MEETINGS

The existing protocol for public speaking has been adapted to apply in respect of virtual
hearings under the Licensing Act 2003, and, subject to the provisions of the Coronavirus Act
Regulations 2020, virtual hearings under the Gambling Act 2005, and Schedule 3 of the Local
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (as amended by the Policing and Crime Act
2009).

This includes applications relating to the licensing of alcohol, regulated entertainment, late night
refreshment, gambling, and sex establishments, Hackney Carriage and Private Hire vehicles, which
are the responsibility of the Licensing Committee/Sub Committee to determine as set out in Part 3.3
of the Council’'s Constitution.

1. The Chair welcomes everyone to the hearing, identifies all parties present and makes
introductions.

2. Matters of general housekeeping are dealt with, notification that the hearing may be recorded
for subsequent publication on the Council’'s website, reminder to switch mobile phones to
silent.

3. All persons who have given notice of their intention to speak are identified.

4. ldentify if any person who wishes to withdraw a representation or wishes not to speak

5. Chair explains proposed procedure and order of speaking for hearing as set out in Appendix
A. All parties confirm agreement or make representations on procedure proposed.

6. Licensing Officer’s report is presented.

7. Parties present their representations in the order agreed.

8. Parties who are speaking should not repeat the information which they have already given in
writing in their representation. They will be able to expand on the written information given,
provided the information remains relevant. Any addition information should be limited to the
grounds of their representation(s). For example, if they are objecting on the grounds of Public
Nuisance, then they should confine their comments to matters relating to Public Nuisance.

9. Members of the Licensing Committee or Sub Committee may ask questions after each
representation and at the end of all representations. Parties, will be allowed to ask questions
through the Chair.

10. Following representations, the parties will be given the opportunity to sum up. Party who
spoke first to go last. The hearing will then conclude.

11. The Sub-Committee will deliberate in private with Legal Adviser and Clerk present.



12. Notification of the Sub Committee’s decision will be given within the period of five working
days beginning with the day or the last day on which the hearing was held in accordance
with the regulations. The notification of decision will include information about the right of
appeal as appropriate

General points

The hearing may be adjourned at any time at the discretion of the Members

o Members may amend the procedure at any time if they consider it to be in the public interest
or in the interest of a fair hearing

¢ The Sub Committee may decide to conduct all or part of a hearing in non public session where
it considers the public interest in doing so, outweighs the public interest in the hearing.

e The Chair may exclude any person from a hearing for being disruptive.

o Meetings of the Licensing Committee in public session are recorded by the Council for
subsequent publication on its website.

e The hearing will take the form of a discussion.

e Only persons (or their representatives) who have made an application, are subject to an
application or have submitted a written representation to the Licensing Authority
[...]
 go
first). The hearing will then conclude.

o Sub-Committee will deliberate in private with Legal Adviser and Clerk present.
(Councillors new to Licensing may observe but will not take part in the decision
making).

e Notification of the Sub Committee’s decision will be given within the period of five
working days beginning with the day or the last day on which the hearing was held in
accordance with the regulations. The notification of decision will include information
about the right of appeal as appropriate



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 5

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE BCP

Council

Report subject Review of Premises Licence at The Talbot, 559 Wimborne
Road, Bournemouth, BH9 2AR

Meeting date 14 April 2020

Status Public Report

Executive summary To consider an application by the Chief Officer of Dorset Police for
a review of the premises licence for the Talbot at 559 Wimborne
Road on the ground of prevention of crime and disorder and public
safety licensing objectives.

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that members:

. Modify the conditions of the licence

. Exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the

licence

. Remove the Designated Premises Supervisor

. Suspend the licence for a period not exceeding
three months

. Revoke the licence

. Leave the licence in its current state

Members of the Licensing Committee are asked to make
a decision at the end of the hearing after all relevant
parties have been given the opportunity to speak.
Members must give full reasons for their decision.

Reason for Where a review application by a responsible authority, or any other
recommendations person, has been received the scheme of delegation set out in the
Council’'s Constitution states that these applications should be dealt
with by the Sub-Committee.

The Licensing Authority may only consider aspects relevant to the
application that have been raised in the application.




Portfolio Holder(s): Councillor Lewis Allison — Tourism, Leisure and Communities
Corporate Director Kate Ryan — Corporate Director for Environment & Community
Report Authors Tania Jardim — Licensing Officer
(01202) 454927
tania.jardim@bcpcouncil.gov.uk
Wards Winton East
Classification For Decision
Background
1. An application to review the premises licence, under section 51 of the Licensing Act

2003 was made by Louise Busfield on behalf of the Chief Officer of Dorset Police on
the 27" February 2020. Following a prolonged period of engagement with the
premises and an incident of disorder that occurred on the 16™ February 2020,
Dorset Police no longer have confidence in the DPS or the premises licence holder.
A copy of the review application in attached at Appendix 1.

A copy of the current premises licence and plan showing the location is attached at

The premises have held a premises licence which allows films, indoor sporting
events, live music, recorded music, activity like music/dance, late night refreshment
and supply of alcohol since 16" March 2006.

The current licence holder, Ei Group plc, initially took over the premises as
Enterprise Inns on 13" June 2007, however, since then the premises licence has
been the subject of various transfer applications and applications to vary the
Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS). It was transferred to other individuals on
the 9" December 2012 and 24" December 2012 before it was then transferred back
to Enterprise Inns on the 30" September 2013. On the 27" May 2015, it was again
transferred to another individual but then back to Enterprise Inns on the 5" April
2016. Enterprise Inns changed its name to Ei Group plc on the 14" February 2017.
Since the last transfer, the licence holder has submitted eight applications to vary

A representation from the Licensing Authority has been submitted in support of the
review application. A copy of this representation is attached at Appendix 3.

2.
Appendix 2.
3.
4.
the DPS at the premises.
5.
6.

No other representations were received from the other responsible authorities or any
other person.

Consultation

7.

Dorset Police submitted the application on 27" February 2020 and declared that a
copy of the application had been served on the other responsible authorities and the
licence holders on that day.

10




8. On the 28" February 2020, Tania Jardim of the Licensing Authority displayed a site
notice to the front of the premises. A spare copy was handed to Mr London who
was at the premises at the time.

9. Two further notices were placed in the main offices of the Town Hall (Customer
Services Reception at St Stephen’s Road and the main public noticeboard in Bourne
Avenue). A notice was also published on the BCP Council’s website.

10. Mr Richard Taylor of Gosschalks Solicitors emailed the Licensing Authority to
confirm that he was representing the applicant.

Options Appraisal

11. Before making a decision, Members are asked to consider the following matters: -
¢ The application made by Dorset Police.
e The submissions made by or on behalf of the licence holder.
¢ The relevant licensing objectives, namely the prevention of crime and

disorder.
Summary of financial implications

12. An appeal may be made against the decision of Members by the applicant or the
licence holder to the Magistrates’ Court which could have a financial impact on the
Council.

Summary of legal implications

13. The decision of the Licensing Sub-Committee can be appealed to Dorset
Magistrates Court by the applicant or the licence holder within a period of 21 days
beginning with the day that the applicant is notified, in writing, of the decision.

Summary of human resources implications

14. N/A

Summary of sustainability impact
15. N/A

Summary of public health implications
16. N/A

Summary of equality implications
17. N/A

Summary of risk assessment
18. N/A

Background papers

Bournemouth Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy
https://bournemouth.gov.uk/Business/Licensing/LicensingAct/TheLicensingAct2003.aspx

11


https://bournem
[...]
e the intention of Dorset Police Drug & Alcohol Harm
Reduction Team to engage and support the DPS and Management in a consistent attempt to
improve the operation of The Talbot, however, this latest incident in particular evidences that,
despite this extensive support and engagement, the Licensing Objectives to Prevent Crime and
Disorder and ensure Public Safety are not being promoted.

Dorset Police Licensing Officers have documented their engagement with this premises since
before June 2018, however for the purpose of this application | will refer only to the specific
involvement that we have had since June 2018.

It is important to note that only incidents that result in Dorset Police being contacted can be relied
upon. We are aware from speaking with members of the community that there are further
incidents of concern that are also not reported to Dorset Police or other partner authorities.

In advance of providing details of the incidents and concerns that have led to this Application to
Review the Premises Licence, | will explain how Dorset Police structure our engagement towards
attempting to achieve improvements to licensed premises in a collaborative approach to achieve
efficient improvements and avoid bringing concerns before the Licensing Sub-Committee where
possible.

Dorset Police are generally advised of an incident or intelligence linked to a specific premises. In
the first instance, isolated incidents or intelligence may not be corroborated or may be unreliable
and we would therefore consider a premises at this stage to be of Interest to us. This might
necessitate a letter to be sent to the DPS or indeed a visit from the local Policing Team or a Police
Licensing Officer.

In the event that our concerns are heightened in any way, either through corroborating the initial
report/intelligence or we receive further reports from Police Officers or the public, then the
premises will then be escalated and be of Concern to us. At this stage Licensing Officers 
[...]
 it enforceable.

In an attempt to put this into context it is not often that the Licensing Authority feel compelled to support a Responsible
Authority in their review application process. The stepped approach adopted by all Responsible Authorities to address
concerns ultimately achieves the aim of a well-run, responsible retailer who professionally upholds the licensing objectives
and, in many instances, even over and beyond their own operating schedules. It is clear that this has not been the intention
of Ei Group therefore the Licensing Authority support entirely this review application.



BC P Sarah Rogers
Senior Licensing Officer

Council

Communi

Sign up to BCP Council's email news service



This page is intentionally left blank

44



Agenda ltem 6

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE BCP

Council

Report subject Application for a Full Variation of premises licence for Bistro
on the Beach

Meeting date 17 March 2020

Status Public Report

Executive summary Mr lan Meads made an application on behalf of Mr Peter Bruton to
vary the Premises Licence for Bistro on The Beach of Solent
Promenade, Southbourne on the 28" January 2020. The
application seeks to:

Increase the licensable area to include the existing take away area
Add off sales for the supply of alcohol /

Identify the location of an outdoor temporary bar servery area - all
in accordance with the current licence schedule and conditions.

This is a resubmission of the application as the Licensing Authority
rejected the original application due to a technical issue. It was not
advertised correctly in accordance with the guidelines of the
Licensing Act 2003.

Recommendations Members are asked to decide whether to: -

a) Grant the variation application as made;
b) Refuse the variation application;
c) Grant the application subject to additional conditions.

Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are asked to make a
decision at the end of the hearing after all relevant parties
have been given the opportunity to speak. Members must give
full reasons for their decision.

Reason for The Licensing Authority has received a representation from Dorset
recommendations Police under the licensing objectives of the prevention of crime and
disorder, public safety and the prevention of public nuisance.

The Licensing Authority may only consider aspects relevant to the
application that have been raised in the representation.

Where representations have been received in relation to an
application by a responsible authority or any other person, and the

45




concerns have not been resolved through mediation between all
parties, the Scheme of Delegation set out in the Council’s
Constitution states that these applications should be dealt with by
the Licensing Sub-Committee.

46




Portfolio Holder(s): Councillor Lewis Allison - Tourism, Leisure and Communities

Corporate Director Kate Ryan — Corporate Director for Environment & Community

Report Authors Ms Michelle Fletcher

& (01202) 451560

[=7 Michelle.fletcher@bcpcouncil.gov.uk

Wards East Southbourne & Tuckton;
Classification For Decision
Background
1. on the 28" January 2020 an application was resubmitted to vary the premises licence

2.
3.

BHO083711 for Bistro on the Beach under the Licensing Act 2003 as attached at
Appendix 1. This application mirrors the one originally submitted in August 2019 with the
added advantage of agreed conditions with the Responsible Authorities. The application
is for:

Removal of Transitional Grandfather rights conditions 1.8 to 1.18.

Add conditions as agreed with Dorset Police and Environmental Health.
Increase the licensable area in include the existing take away area.
Add off sales for the supply of alcohol.

Identify a temporary bar location— (technically this isn’t required as the area is already
licensed).

All in accordance with the current Licence schedule and conditions.
A plan is attached at Appendix 2 showing the location of the Premises.

A copy of the current premises licence is attached at Ap
[...]

objections to this application being granted.”

8. On the 7" February 2020 a representation was received from Dorset Police. A copy
of this representation is attached at Appendix 4.

9. The Licensing Authority researched similar premises to gauge what other
permissions have been previously granted for similar premises on the seafront. This
information was shared with Dorset Police and they were also reminded that they
had previously agreed conditions with the applicant and asked if they wished for their
representation to remain. Dorset Police confirmed at that time that their
representation was to remain.

10. No other representations were received from any of the other responsible authorities
or any other person.

Options Appraisal
11. Before making a decision, Members are asked to consider the following matters:

e The representations made by Dorset Police.
e The submissions made by or made on behalf of the applicant.

¢ The relevant licensing objectives, hamely the prevention of crime and disorder, public
safety.

¢ The Licensing Act 2003, Regulations, Guidance and the Council’s Statement of
Licensing Policy.

48



Summary of financial implications
N/A

Summary of legal implications

12. The applicant has the right of appeal against the decision made by the committee to
the Magistrates’ Court within a period of 21 days beginning with the day that the
applicant is notified, in writing, of the decision.

Summary of human resources implications

13. N/A

Summary of sustainability impact
14. N/A

Summary of public health implications
15. N/A

Summary of equality implications
16. N/A

Summary of risk assessment
17. N/A

Background papers
Bournemouth Borough Council’'s Statement of Licensing Policy:

http://www.bournemouth.gov.uk/Business/Documents/StatementofLicensingPolicyLA2003.p
df

Appendices

1. Copy of the application to vary a premises licence
2. Location plan of premises

3. Current Premises Licence

4. Licensing representation from Dorset Police

49


http:
[...]
 the locations identified on the
approved plan.

2.1.2 A staff member from the premises who is conversant with the operation of the
CCTYV system shall be on the premises at all times when the premises are open to
the public. Subject to the tests provided for in the Data Protection Act being met,
this staff member must be able to show a Police or authorised council officer recent
data or footage with the absolutc minimum of delay when requested.

2.1.3  Subject to the tests provided for in the Data Protection Act being met, CCTV shall
be downloaded on request of the Police or authorised officer of the council.
Appropriate signage advising customers of CCTV being in operation, shall be
prominently displayed in the premises.

2.1.4 A documented check of the CCTV shall be completed weekly to ensure all cameras
remain operational and the 31 days storage for recordings is being maintained.

An incident log shall be kept at the premises. The log shall include the date and time of the
incident and the name of the member of staff who has been involved. and made available
on request to an authorised officer of the Council or the Police, which shall record the
following:

(a) any complaints received

(b) any incidents of disorder

(c) any faults in the CCTV system / or searching equipment /or scanning equipment
(d) any refusal of the sale of alcohol

(e) any visit by a relevant authority or emergency service

(£) all crimes reported to the venue

(g) all ejections of patrons

(h) all seizures of drugs or offensive weapons

2.2.1  This log to be checked on a weekly basis by the licence holder or a responsible
person thal is nominated in writing.

Replace the wording of 2.11 in the protection of children from harm with the following additional
two conditions:-

2.11

212

All staff involved in the sale of alcohol shall receive training on the law relating to prohibited
sales, the age verificalion policy adopted by the premises and the conditions attaching to the
premises licence
[...]
stro on the Beach Solent Promenade, Southbourne Coast Road , Bournemouth, to provide a
‘temporary minimal bar’ and off sales from this and the takeaway facility to people on the beach ‘directly in front
of the premises’.

The applicant states that ‘a manager will observe the areas where alcohol is consumed’ and that ‘they will take
reasonable steps to ensure patrons using the outside area do so in a quiet and orderly fashion’; however there are
no assurances as to how the operator proposes to maintain such control over its customers who can purchase
alcohol for consumption in what is an expansive public environment that is not demarcated in any way.

The premises is situated in an attractive part of the promenade and beach, which naturally appeals to a wide
demographic of beach users. There is further concern that alcohol could be accessible to children, disappointingly
the applicant has omitted to detail any controls that would be in place to mitigate the risk of proxy sales.

As with any licensed premises, the operator has a duty of care towards their customers, and this is of particular
significance due to the location of this premises. Given the national statistic that 1 in 8 coastal deaths in the UK
involves alcohol, it is of concern that the applicant has not detailed any measures that would be in place to
safeguard their customers.

It is therefore the opinion of Dorset Police that to grant the licence for the provision of off sales of alcohol would
undermine the Licensing Objectives to Prevent Crime and Disorder, Public Safety and Public Nuisance.

Louise Busfield 8952

Licensing Officer

Drug and Alcohol Harm Reduction Team

Prevention Department Bournemouth Police Station Dorset Police

73



This page is intentionally left blank

74



	Agenda
	4 Protocol for Public Representation at Virtual Meetings
	5 Review of Premises Licence at The Talbot, 559 Wimborne Road, Bournemouth, BH9 2AR
	Enc. 1 for Review of Premises Licence at The Talot, 559 Wimborne Road, Bournemouth, BH9 2AR
	Enc. 2 for Review of Premises Licence at The Talot, 559 Wimborne Road, Bournemouth, BH9 2AR
	Enc. 3 for Review of Premises Licence at The Talot, 559 Wimborne Road, Bournemouth, BH9 2AR

	6 Application for Full Variation of Premises Licence for Bistro on the Beach, Solent Promenade, Southbourne, Bournemouth
	Enc. 1 for Full Variation
	Enc. 2 for Full Variation
	Enc. 3 for Full Variation
	Enc. 4 for Full Variation






Minutes of the meeting

Present:

118.

119.

120.

121.

122.

-1-
BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 April 2020 at 10.00 am

Present:-
Clir D A Flagg — Chairman

Clir B Dunlop and Clir G Farquhar

Election of Chairman

RESOLVED that Councillor Flagg be elected Chairman of the Sub-
Committee for the duration of the meeting.

Voting: Unanimous
Apologies
No apologies had been received on this occasion.

Declarations of Interests

There were no declarations received on this occasion.

Protocol for Public Representation at Virtual Meetings

The Chairman explained the protocol detailing the procedures of the
meeting, as attached to the Agenda and asked that it be agreed. All
participating parties agreed the procedure.

Review of Premises Licence at The Talbot, 559 Wimborne Road,
Bournemouth, BH9 2AR

Attendance:

From BCP Council:

Tania Jardin — Licensing Officer

Sarah Rogers — Senior Licensing Officer

Linda Cole — Senior Solicitor

Nicky Hooley — Clerk - Democratic and Overview and Scrutiny Officer

On behalf of the Applicant, Dorset Police:
Sergeant Gareth Gosling — Drug and Alcohol Harm Reduction Team

On behalf of the Premises:
Richard Taylor — legal representative
Salle Wroblewski — regional manager

Observers:
Jill Holyoake — Senior Democratic Services Officer



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
14 April 2020

The Licensing Officer presented a report, a copy of which had been
circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'A' to
these Minutes in the Minute Book. The Sub Committee was asked to
consider an application by Dorset Police for a review of the premises
licence for the Talbot at 559 Wimborne Road on the ground of prevention of
crime and disorder and public safety licensing objectives.

On behalf of the applicant Sergeant Gosling addressed the Sub-Committee
and confirmed that following mediation between the Police and premises,
revised conditions had been agreed, which had been circulated to the Sub-
Committee before the meeting.

Mr Taylor asked the applicant to clarify that as far as the application was
concerned, that two serious breaches highlighted were not correct. One:
that the premises traded without a DPS for six hours did not happen; as the
DPS transfer application had been received by the Licensing authority in
sufficient time; and two: that the suggestion there had been a breach of
condition regarding glassware being taken outside was incorrect, as there
was no such minor variation in place. Sergeant Gosling confirmed this to be
correct in both cases.

Mr Taylor the solicitor for the applicant presented the applicant’s case to the
Sub-Committee.

The Sub-Committee asked various questions of all parties present at the
Hearing. All parties were given the opportunity to ask questions of one
another. All parties were then able to sum up before the Sub-Committee
retired to make its decision.

Right of Appeal

The Legal Advisor reported that all parties to the application have the right
to Appeal to the Magistrates Court within the period of 21 days beginning
with the day on which the Applicant is notified by the Licensing Authority of
this decision in writing.

Meeting adjourned 11:15

It was RESOLVED that:

Decision

The sub-committee have considered the application to review the
Premises Licence of The Talbot, 559 Wimborne Road, Bournemouth,
made by Dorset Police and have determined that in order to promote
the Licensing Objectives of crime and disorder and public safety, that
the conditions on the Premises Licence need to be modified. All of the
conditions agreed between Dorset Police, BCP Licensing Officer and
the Solicitor acting for EI Group Ltd, the licence holder as set out on
the Licensing supplement attached to the agenda should be added to
the Licence. These include reducing the hours of licensable activity at
the premises to 2300 hours Sunday to Monday and to Midnight Friday
& Saturday.

In addition the sub- committee have determined that a further
condition is necessary to promote these same Licensing Objectives.
There must be at least one SIA registered door supervisor present at
the premises between 5pm and closing on any day that the premises
are open.



123.

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
14 April 2020

Reasons for decision

There is areal concern that the issues raised by Dorset Police and the
BCP Licensing Officer will continue and there is potential that the
Licensing Objectives of crime and disorder and public safety will
continue to be undermined. The agreed conditions, the reduction in
opening hours and the condition to engage SIA registered door
supervisors when the premises are open, will provide a way for the
premises to have some control over who is allowed to enter the
premises and to keep the clientele in check.

There have been serious failings at the premises and multiple
attempts made by the Licence Holder at finding a suitable DPS. The
sub-committee have noted and welcomed that the premises will have
a new DPS, but based on the evidence presented by Dorset Police and
the Licensing officer in this review application, the sub-committee
believe there are ingrained problems at the premises and do not
believe that even a new experienced DPS alone can manage these
premises responsibly and sufficiently. Despite the cost to the
premises they are of the view that it is necessary to engage a SIA
registered door supervisor as an extra precaution in order to prevent
crime and disorder and to promote public safety.

Application for Full Variation of Premises Licence for Bistro on the Beach,
Solent Promenade, Southbourne, Bournemouth

Attendance:

From BCP Council:

Michelle Fletcher — Licensing Officer

Sarah Rogers — Senior Licensing Officer

Linda Cole — Senior Solicitor

Nicky Hooley — Clerk - Democratic and Overview and Scrutiny Officer

On behalf of the Applicant, Dorset Police:
Sergeant Gareth Gosling — Drug and Alcohol Harm Reduction Team
Louise Busfield — Drug and Alcohol Harm Reduction Team

On behalf of the Premises:
lan Meads - Premises Manager

Observers:
Jill Holyoake — Senior Democratic Services Officer

The Chairman explained the protocol detailing the procedures of the
meeting, as attached to the Agenda and asked that it be agreed. All
participating parties agreed the procedure.

The Licensing Officer presented a report, a copy of which had been
circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'B' to
these Minutes in the Minute Book. The Sub Committee was asked to
consider an application by Mr lan Meads, on behalf of Mr Peter Bruton to
vary the Premises Licence for Bistro on The Beach of Solent Promenade,
Southbourne on the 28th January 2020. The application seeks to: Increase



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
14 April 2020

the licensable area to include the existing take away area Add off sales for
the supply of alcohol / Identify the location of an outdoor temporary bar
servery area - all in accordance with the current licence schedule and
conditions. This is a resubmission of the application as the Licensing
Authority rejected the original application due to a technical issue. It was
not advertised correctly in accordance with the guidelines of the Licensing
Act 2003.

Mr Meads addressed the Sub-Committee on behalf of the premises and
advised that Mr Bruton forwarded his apologies, as he was unable to attend
the meeting.

Sergeant Gareth Gosling and Louise Busfield addressed the Sub-
Committee on behalf of Dorset Police.

The Sub-Committee asked various questions of all parties present at the
Hearing. All parties were given the opportunity to ask questions of one
another. All parties were then able to sum up before the Sub-Committee
retired to make its decision.

Right of Appeal

The Legal Advisor reported that all parties to the application have the right
to Appeal to the Magistrates Court within the period of 21 days beginning
with the day on which the Applicant is notified by the Licensing Authority of
this decision in writing.

It was RESOLVED that:

Decision

The sub-committee have considered the application to vary the
Premises Licence of Bistro on the Beach, Solent Promenade,
Southbourne and have determined that the Transitional Grandfather
rights, conditions 1.8 to 1.18 can be removed from the licence and the
conditions agreed with Dorset Police and Environmental Health in
2019 as set out in the agenda be should be added to the Licence.

They refuse the application to increase the licensable area to include
the existing kiosk/takeaway area and to allow off sales for the supply
of alcohol.

Reasons for Decision

The sub-committee agree with the verbal and written submission off
the Dorset Police that the duty of care by the operator and the
licencing objectives would be undermined. And they share real
concerns that the sale of alcohol as off sales would undermine the
Licensing Objectives of Crime and Disorder and Public Safety. Off
sales from the existing restaurant or the Kiosk would allow customers
to buy alcohol to consume on the expansive beach area and the
premises would have real difficulties supervising and controlling this
expanse.

The meeting ended at 12.30 pm
CHAIRMAN



